

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.10969 of 2014

=====

Mr. Raja Gupta Son of Late Ram Bhaju Sah (Ex. District Manager, Madhepura Care India) Vill. - Kurji, Masjid Gali, Office Sadaqat Ashram, District - Patna, 800010, Bihar.

.... Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar
2. The Principal Secretary, Department of Human Resources and Development, Old Secretariat, Patna.
3. The Secretary, Health cum Executive Director, State Health Samittee, Bihar, Patna.
4. The Development Commissioner, Bihar, Patna.
5. Incharge Director, Integrated Child Development Scheme, Social Welfare Department, Bihar, Patna.
6. The District Magistrate cum District Officer, Patna.
7. The District Magistrate cum District Officer, Madhepura, District - Madhepura.
8. The Chairman of Board, Care India E-45/12, Okhla Industrial Area, Phase II, New Delhi.
9. The Manager - HR & OD , Care India Solution for Sustainable Development 27, Huaz Khas Village, New Delhi, 110016.
10. The Director Programme Performance Support (PPS) Care India, 14 Patliputra Colony, Patna, Bihar 800013, India.
11. The Executive Director - HR & OD Care India, 14, Patliputra Colony, Patna, Bihar 800013, India.
12. The Chairperson, Internal Complaints Committee Care India, 27, Huaz Khas Village New Delhi, 110016
13. The Chairperson, Internal Complaints Committee Care India, 14, Patliputra Colony, Patna, Bihar 800013, India

.... Respondents

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner : None

For the Respondents : Mr.Ajay Kumar, AC to GP 4

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MADHURESH PRASAD

ORAL JUDGMENT

Date: 29-11-2017

No one appears for the petitioner, though the counsel for the State is present.

It is pointed out by the counsel for the State that the writ petition has been filed challenging order of termination issued by



the Care India which, as per the petitioner’s own description given in paragraph 4 of the writ petition, is a non-governmental organization. Said Care India was assisting in implementation of some ICDS schemes and is not instrumentality of Article 12 of the Constitution of India and thus the writ petition is not maintainable.

On going through the averments made in paragraph 4 of the writ petition, it is quite apparent that the petitioner has described the Care India as non-Governmental Organization.

The writ petition is dismissed as not maintainable.

(Madhuresh Prasad, J)

Shashi.

NAFR	
CAV DATE	NA
Uploading Date	5.12.2017
Transmission Date	5.12.2017

